

## October 11, 2023

To: Mayor and Members of City Council 202302121

From: Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager

Subject: Ordinance - Cincinnati Fire Department: Mountain Bikes In-

**Kind Donation** 

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

**AUTHORIZING** the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation of four mountain bikes and upfitting equipment from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation valued at up to \$8,330 to be used by the Cincinnati Fire Department's Emergency Medical Bike Unit.

Approval of this Ordinance will authorize the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation of four mountain bikes and upfitting equipment from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation valued at \$8,330 to be used by the Cincinnati Fire Department's Emergency Medical Bike Unit.

The Cincinnati Fire Foundation has generously agreed to donate mountain bikes and to upfit equipment to the Cincinnati Fire Department (CFD) for use by the Emergency Medical Bike Unit. Bikes will also be upfit with sirens, rack bags, panniers, power grips, peddle retention, water bottle cages, and air pumps. The Foundation will also handle the installation of bikes and equipment.

CFD's Emergency Medical Bike Unit provides emergency medical response at events around the City. Well equipped bikes will enable CFD to continue to provide safe, effective, and responsive medical services to the public.

There are no new FTEs/full time equivalents or matching funds associated with the acceptance of this in-kind donation.

Acceptance of this in-kind donation is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and the strategy to "[u]nite our communities" as described on pages 209-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director

Attachment